CITY OF YAKIMA
1st Quarter Claim Report
2021



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
SUMMARY
BY TYPE OF CLAIM
01/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021



INTERMOUNTAIN

Claim Number

Coverage: Auto Liability
YAK20-01886
YAK20-01888
YAK21-01908
YAK21-01911
YAK21-01914
YAK21-01943

Totals for Auto Liability - 6 Claims
Coverage: General Liability

YAK20-01859
YAK20-01883
YAK21-01915
YAK21-01918
YAK21-01924

Totals for General Liability - 5 Claims

Grand Totals - 11 Claims

Claimant

Efrain Sausedo

Matt Jared Tarter

Rodney & Melonie Leslie
Francisca & Eliborio Zamora
Dwayne & Sherry Philp
Coraima Carrasco

Reyes & Anita Martinez
Effie L. Shinn

Bradley & Cindy Smith
Debra Korevaar

Katie Jelinek

Closed Claims by Coverage
Quarterly - January 1, 2021 - March 31, 2021

Status

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed
6

Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
5
11

Total Paid

2,069.13
322.95
4,458.17
1,465.80
739.75
0.00
9,055.80

0.00
563.28
734.27
121.84

0.00

1,409.39
10,465.19

&
SN NTERMOUNTAIN



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
01/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021



INTERMOUNTAIN

Department / Divison

Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL -

Police Department
Police Department

Totals for 031.COYA - GL - Police Department - 2
Claims

Location Number and Name: 131.COYA - GL - Parks & Recreation Division

Parks & Recreation Division

Totals for 131.COYA - GL - Parks & Recreation
Division - 1 Claim

Location Number and Name: 471.COYA - GL -

Refuse Division
Refuse Division
Refuse Division
Refuse Division

Totals for 471.COYA - GL - Refuse Division - 4
Claims

Location Number and Name: 473.COYA - GL -

Wastewater Division
Wastewater Division
Wastewater Division

Totals for 473.COYA - GL - Wastewater Division - 3
Claims

Location Number and Name: 474.COYA -GL -

Water Division
Totals for 474.COYA - GL - Water Division - 1 Claim
Grand Totals - 11 Claims

Closed

Police Department
Closed
Closed

2

Closed
1

Refuse Division
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed

4

Wastewater Division
Closed
Closed
Closed

3
Water Division

Closed

11

Closed Claims by Department
Quarterly - January 1, 2021 - March 31, 2021

Total Paid

1,465.80
0.00

1,465.80

553.28

553.28

322.95
4,458.17
739.75
0.00

5,520.87

0.00
734.27
2,069.13

2,803.40

121.84
121.84
10,465.19

o
SN NTERMOUNTAIN



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
CLOSED CLAIMS
01/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021



INTERMOUNTAIN

Type Of Claim Loss Date TPA Close Date Department
Claim Number Received

Coverage: Auto Liability
Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - Police Department

Auto Liability YAK21-01911 12/15/2020 1/15/2021 3/8/2021 Police
PD Department

Totals for 031.COYA - GL - Police Department - 1 Claim
Location Number and Name: 471.COYA - GL - Refuse Division
Auto Liability YAK20-01888 11/24/2020 12/2/2020 1/29/2021 Refuse

PD Division
Auto Liability YAK21-01908 12/4/2020 1/8/2021 1/29/2021 Refuse
PD Division
Auto Liability YAK21-01914 11/13/2020 1/26/2021 2/11/2021 Refuse
PD Division
Auto Liability YAK21-01943 3/3/2021 3/10/2021 3/25/2021 Refuse
PD Division

Totals for 471.COYA - GL - Refuse Division - 4 Claims
Location Number and Name: 473.COYA - GL - Wastewater Division

Auto Liability YAK20-01886 11/2/2020 11/17/2020 1/8/2021 Wastewater
PD Division

Totals for 473.COYA - GL - Wastewater Division - 1 Claim
Totals for Auto Liability - 6 Claims
Coverage: General Liability
Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - Police Department

Gen Liab PD  YAK21-01924 11/18/2020 2/8/2021 3/10/2021 Police
Department

Totals for 031.COYA - GL - Police Department - 1 Claim
Location Number and Name: 131.COYA - GL - Parks & Recreation Division

Gen Liab PD  YAK20-01883 9/7/2020 11/9/2020 1/18/2021 Parks &
Recreation
Division
Totals for 131.COYA - GL - Parks & Recreation Division - 1 Claim
Location Number and Name: 473.COYA - GL - Wastewater Division

Gen Liab PD  YAK20-01859 12/1/2019 9/18/2020 1/13/2021 Wastewater
Division
Gen Liab PD YAK21-01915 1/6/2021 1/28/2021 2/18/2021 Wastewater
Division
Totals for 473.COYA - GL - Wastewater Division - 2 Claims

Event Description

Fence damaged by patrol vehicle.

Fence damaged by garbage truck
CV side swiped.
Refuse driver struck power pole, claimant

sustained power surge.
Fence damage from garbage truck

CV rearended by IV

CV towed and auctioned after stolen recovery.

Tree fell on CV

Claimant alleging insufficient storm water
drains causing flooding

Sewer backup

Closed Claims Summary
Quarterly - January 1, 2021 - March 31, 2021

Claimant Full Name

Francisca & Eliborio Zamora

Matt Jared Tarter
Rodney & Melonie Leslie
Dwayne & Sherry Philp

Coraima Carrasco

Efrain Sausedo

Katie Jelinek

Effie L. Shinn

Reyes & Anita Martinez

Bradley & Cindy Smith

Jurisdiction
State

Washington

Washington
Washington
Washington

Washington

Washington

Washington

Washington

Washington

Washington

Total Paid

$1,465.80

$1,465.80

$322.95
$4,458.17
$739.75
$0.00

$5,520.87

$2,069.13

$2,069.13
$9,055.80

$0.00

$0.00

$553.28

$553.28

$0.00
$734.27

$734.27

<
SN TERVOUNTAN



INTERMOUNTAIN

Type Of Claim Loss Date TPA Close Date
Claim Number Received

Location Number and Name: 474.COYA - GL - Water Division
Gen Liab PD  YAK21-01918 12/17/2020 2/2/2021 2/11/2021

Totals for 474.COYA - GL - Water Division - 1 Claim
Totals for General Liability - 5 Claims
Grand Totals - 11 Claims

Department Event Description

Water Division Claimant alleged kitchen faucet plugged after
a City broken water line.

Closed Claims Summary
Quarterly - January 1, 2021 - March 31, 2021

Claimant Full Name Jurisdiction Total Paid
State

Debra Korevaar Washington $121.84

$121.84

$1,409.39

$10,465.19

<
SN NTERVOUNTAIN



CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY
BY TYPE OF CLAIM
01/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021



City of Yakima

CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Type of Claim
First Quarter 2021

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Auto Bodily Injury (ABI)
Total Number of Claims: 2
Total Dollars Paid: $48,952.33

Automobile Liability - Property Damage (ALPD)
Total Number of Claims: 0
Total Dollars Paid: $0.00

Employment Practices Liability (EPL)
Total Number of Claims: 0
Total Dollars Paid: $0.00

General Liability - Bodily Injury (GLBI)
Total Number of Claims: 0
Total Dollars Paid: $0.00

General Liability - Property Damage (GLPD)
Total Number of Claims: 1
Total Dollars Paid: $0.00

Law Enforcement (LE)
Total Number of Claims: 3

Total Dollars Paid: $30,000.00

Wrongful Acts (WA)

Total Number of Claims: 1
Total Dollars Paid: $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CLAIMS: 7

TOTAL DOLLARS PAID: $78,952.33



CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
01/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021



City of Yakima

CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Department

First Quarter 2021

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Department/Division

Total Paid

Animal Control Division

Codes Division

Community Development Department

Engineering Division
Finance Department

Fire Department

Other

Parks and Recreation Division
Planning Division

Police Department

Public Works Department
Refuse Division

Streets Division
Wastewater Division
Water/Irrigation Division

Utility Services Division

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$78,952.33
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL:

$78,952.33



CIAW CLOSED CLAIMS
01/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021



CIAW,

Department/Division
Location: Yakima Police Department
Coverage: Auto Liability
Yakima Police Department
Yakima Police Department
Totals for Auto Liability - 2 Claims
Coverage: Law Enforcement Liability
Yakima Police Department
Yakima Police Department
Yakima Police Department
Totals for Law Enforcement Liability - 3 Claims
Location: Yakima Streets Division
Yakima Streets Division
Totals for General Liability - 1 Claims
Location: Yakima, City of
Coverage: Wrongful Acts - Primary
Yakima, City of
Totals for Wrongful Acts - Primary - 1 Claims
Grand Totals - 7 Claims

Claim Number

C1161
C1304

C1490
C1516
LCYPD2015047773

C1434

C1221

City of Yakima Closed Loss Run 1/1/21-3/31/21 as

Event Date Date of Claim Coverage

11/2/2019
11/2/2019

4/1/2019
11/10/2019
6/14/2015

2/15/2016

11/22/2019

11/18/2019
11/2/2019

8/31/2020
11/4/2020
6/1/2018

8/7/2020

11/22/2019

Business Auto
Business Auto

General Liability
General Liability
General Liability

General Liability

Wrongful Acts

Sub-Coverage

Bodily Injury
Bodily Injury

Property Damage

Date Closed Claimant Full Name

2/24/2021
3/4/2021

2/17/2021
1/5/2021
2/10/2021

1/56/2021

1/6/2021

Sarah Garcia
Andric Garcia

Kane Cuevas
Roy Cheesman
Robertson, Orlando

Anita Martinez

Leigh Kronsnoble

Event Description

IV hit OV
IV hit OV

Alleged civil rights and PRA violations
Claim abandoned by claimant
Excessive force issue

Water damage

Injunctive relief

Status Settlement

OO0

38,952.33
10,000.00
$48,952.33

$30,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$30,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$78,952.33




WSTIP CLOSED CLAIMS
01/01/2021 TO 03/31/2021



Yakima Transit Closed Claims — 01/01/2021 — 03/31/2021

Total Paid
Claim/Event Date of . . _— Date to
Number Event Date Claim Claimant Dept. Location Type Status | Description Closed Claimant Outcome
by WSTIP
20-025672-1 06/11/2020 | 06/24/2020 | S3ssandra Yakima | N.16thAve. & | ) pp | ¢ Claimant alleged property 02/02/2021 | $4,603.83 | Settled
Bryan Paratransit Hambelton Blvd. damage.
20-024218-1 02/11/2020 | 03/17/2020 | APPle Creek | Yakima | 521 W. ALPD | C Claimant alleged property 02/15/2021 | $0 Claim
Residential Paratransit Washington Ave. damage. withdrawn.
Jose Calderon- | Yakima 18t St. and E. Claimant alleged personal
VA2014031879 04/28/2014 | 04/25/2017 Aguilar fixed route Oak St. ALBI C injury. 01/15/2021 | $3,352.75 Settled

The City of Yakima WSTIP Transit Insurance has a $0 deductible on its WSTIP insurance, so the amounts paid on the Transit Closed Claims report were paid by WSTIP, not the City.

Yakima Paratransit claims after January 1, 2012, involve the current contractor for ADA paratransit services, Medstar, LLC.
Prior to January 1, 2012, the contractor for paratransit service was A-1 Tri-City Taxi, Inc.



